

21-2729-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ZACHARY SOLOMON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL; CATHOLIC HEALTH SYSTEM OF LONG
ISLAND, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE VIVIAN RIVERA-ZAYAS IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND DISMISSAL WITH
DIRECTION TO VACATE AND REMAND**

Brett R. Leitner
LEITNER VARUGHESE
WARYWODA PLLC
425 Broadhollow Road
Suite 417
Melville, NY 11747

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

August 12, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. There is no federal-question jurisdiction.....	9
A. The PREP Act does not completely preempt Mr. Solomon’s claims.....	9
1. Only claims for injuries caused by covered countermeasures come within the scope of the PREP Act.....	10
2. Subsection (a)(1) does not completely preempt claims, even where it applies.	12
B. The narrow <i>Grable</i> doctrine does not apply.	18
II. This case does not meet the requirements for federal-officer removal.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Bechtel v. Competitive Technologies, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	8
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	13
<i>BlackRock Financial Management Inc. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	9, 13
<i>Cuomo v. Crane Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Felix v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	5, 18, 19, 20

<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	18, 20
<i>Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft v. U.S. Oil Trading LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	14
<i>Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)	11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 21
<i>Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 237 (5th Cir. 2022)	11, 15
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC</i> , 37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022)	11, 12, 17, 18, 21
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, LLC</i> , 28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022)	12, 17, 18, 21, 23
<i>NASDAQ QMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 223 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>New York ex rel. Jacobson v. Wells Fargo National Bank, N.A.</i> , 824 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2016)	19, 20

<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC</i> , 27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022)	12, 17, 18, 21
<i>Shapnik v. Hebrew Home for the Aged at Riverdale</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Sullivan v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Tantaros v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 12 F.4th 135 (2d Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Century Villa Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2400970 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2021)	11
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	10
<i>Veneruso v. Mt. Vernon Neighborhood Health Center</i> , 586 F. App'x 604 (2d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 547 U.S. 345 (2006).....	9
<i>Wurtz v. Rawlings Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	1, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2106	9
Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA)	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	16
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness (PREP) Act	
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B)	3, 11
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)	4
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a)	4
Federal Administrative Materials	
Department of Health and Human Services, Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020)	4
Department of Health and Human Services, Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020)	5
Department of Health and Human Services, Office of General Counsel, Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021)	5

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, *The PREP Act and COVID-19, Part 1: Statutory Authority to Limit Liability for Medical Countermeasures* (updated Apr. 13, 2022), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10443> 2

Wright & Miller, 14B Federal Practice and Procedure Jurisdiction § 3722.2 (2009 ed.) 10
